WARDS AFFECTED : RADFORD & PARK LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 MAY 2004

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR CITY DEVELOPMENT

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF ENTERTAINMENTS LICENCE

& CONSENT TO STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS

WALTON’S HOTEL, 2 NORTH ROAD, THE PARK, NOTTINGHAM

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This is an application to vary the hours of entertainments licence to extend the terminal
hour on Mondays to Sundays to 1am and for consent to alter the premises to include further

areas in the licence and to increase the maximum occupancy.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

21 IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Committee determine the application having
regard to requests for a final inspection by the Fire Officer and Health & Safety Officer;
objections from local residents, the Nottingham Park Estate Limited, a Councillor and to
the City Council’s Entertainments Licensing Policy No 1;

e ‘matters that might present an adverse impact on the neighbourhood from the
licensed activity have been assessed and suitable measures put in place to minimise or
prevent the impact’;

o ‘that the applicant has taken steps to ensure good order inside and outside the
premises’;

e ‘the applicant can (or has put) in place such effective measures as given above
to the satisfaction of the Council and Police’; and

2.2 to the City Council’s Licensing Policy No 5; ‘When considering whether
entertainments licence should be granted, the Council will assess the likelihood of the
proposal causing an unacceptable adverse impact either by itself or in conjunction with
another factor that by itself may have that adverse impact. Particular regard will be had
to the impact on local residents’; and;

2.3 to the City Council’s Licensing Policy No 8; ‘Normally the preferred terminal hour
for entertainments licence will be 11 pm. Any later terminal hour applied for will need to
be supported and justified as part of the application’; and;

24 to the City Council’s Policy No 10; ‘It is unlikely that a new application for a
terminal hour beyond the times stated in Policy 8 will succeed where the area is
predominantly residential or has circumstances that are sensitive to the problems
associated with licensed premises unless the applicant can demonstrate extenuating
reasons why the application should be granted;’ and;

2.5 to the City Council’s Entertainments Licensing Policy No 11; ‘For a new
application or variation, exceptions may be made to permit a later terminal hour where
the Council are satisfied that the applicant has shown that the following circumstances
would apply :



athe licensed activity would not be likely to cause adverse impact, especially on local
residents, and if there is a potential to cause adverse impact that appropriate measures
will be put in place to prevent or minimise the impact; and;

bthere will not be an adverse impact from the licensed activity, cumulatively or by itself,
on local residents’.

2.6 to the standard licence conditions of entertainments no 40:-
e  ‘Any noise produced or associated with the entertainments must not be audible at
the fagade of the nearest residential, commercial or industrial premises;’ and;

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The current entertainments licence provides music and dancing during the following
hours:-

Mondays to Saturdays - 10.30 am to 12.30 am

Sundays - noon to midnight

4.0 PROPOSALS

4.1 The new licence holder Alan Hancock has applied for consent to structural alterations
and to include other areas of the premises as follows:-

front bar/dining room - music & dancing
rear bar - music only

which will increase the occupancy from 100 to 210 persons and to extend the terminal hour as
follows:-

Mondays to Saturdays - 10 am to 1 am
Sundays - noon to 1 am

4.2 Ward Councillors were consulted and Councillor Bull has objected and a copy is
attached

4.3 Local residents have objected and copies are attached

4.4 Three emails in support of the application have been received from local residents and
copies are attached

4.4 Young & Pearce solicitors have objected on behalf of local residents and the
Nottingham Park Estate Limited and a copy is attached

4.5 The Chief Fire Officer requires a final inspection and has recommended an increase in
occupancy to 210 persons.

4.6 The comments of the Noise Pollution Officer will be reported at the meeting
4.7 Building Control, Planning and the Police have no objections.
4.8 Health & Safety Officer has no objection but requires a final inspection.

4.9 The applicant, objectors and supporters have been invited to attend and a map showing
the location of the premises is attached.



5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Legal implications will be reported at the meeting.

6.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

None

7.0 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing
confidential or exempt information

Application dated 26 February 2004

Letters from Poppleston Allen solicitors dated 26 February, 2 March & 7 April 2004
Form D24 from the Fire Officer dated 2 March 2004

Email from Building Control dated 9 March 2004

Letter form Nottinghamshire Police dated 12 March 2004

Memo from Planning dated 17 March 2004

Letter from Robert Clarke, Chartered Surveyors dated 25 March 2004

Email from Poppleston Allen solicitors dated 29 March 2004

8.0 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

Licensing for public entertainments is an opportunity for the City Council to work in partnership
with the Police to reduce the risk of crime and disorder occurring both within and immediately
outside licensed premises, having regard to the effect of the proposals on both customers and
residents.

9.0 Copyright Acknowledgement

Nottingham City Council has adopted a policy of making agendas and reports available for
public inspection by electronic means. Where material from sources other than the City Council
is reproduced either in whole or in part as part of a Committee report, copyright of such material
is acknowledged.

Where the copyright holder of such material objects to the practice of its further publication for
viewing by electronic means, they should contact the officer(s) named below in the first instance
who will arrange for its removal.

Barry Horne
CORPORATE DIRECTOR
CITY DEVELOPMENT

Lawrence House, Talbot Street, Nottingham NG1 5NT
Contact Officer: Janet Swain, Team Leader — Food & Licensing

Telephone number: 0115 9156776
email: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

29 April 2004
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Message Page 1 of 2

Sue Bowler

From: Timms, Andrew (UK - Nottingham) [atimms@deloitte.co.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 15:22

To: Sue Bowler

Subject: RE: Walton's Hotel - Entertainments Licence Application

| support the application

Il am a Park resident

From: Sue Bowler [mailto:sue.bowler@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 14:27

To: Timms, Andrew (UK - Nottingham)

Subject: Walton's Hotel - Entertainments Licence Application
Importance: High

Dear Mr Timms
Thank you for your email in respect of the above.
I would be grateful if you would clarify the following

¢ your interest in the application eg do you reside near to the hotel
¢ areyouobjecting to or supporting the application

Thank you
Yours sincerely

Sue Bowler
Assistant Licensing Officer

Direct Line: 0115 9156777

This e-mail (and any attachments) is confidential and may contain personal
views which are not the views of Nottingham City Council unless specifically
stated. If you have received it in error, please delete it from your system,

do not use, copy or disclose the information in any way nor act in reliance

on it and notify the sender immediately. Please note that Nottingham City
Council monitors e-mails sent or received. Further communication will
signify your consent to this.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

CEVEG TS
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Sue Bowler

From: Clir Katrina Bull [contact@clir-katrina-bull.new.labour.org.uk]
Sent: 19 March 2004 15:28

To: sue.bowler@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: waltons hotel

Sue,
I have had a briefing from Janet Swain, who | have to thank for filling me in on some of the facts regarding
entertainment licenses as a whole.

I wish to put in an objection to the Entertainments License applied for by Waltons Hotel, Derby Road which |
received information about.

I'understand there will be large scale objections from the residents and also the Park Estate to this new
license.

A petition will arrive with your department from residents within two weeks.

The residents maintain that they have had past and current noise issues with this establishment, until late into
the evening. Extending the period of music and dance will mean that many residents will be again subjected
to loud music until the early hours of the morning. This hotel is located very near a residential area and the
noise will impact on a high number of residents. A late licence to allow music and dancing until 1am may also
attract more users to this hotel after other establishments close and therefore we could even consider the
extra noise coming from more use, and again in the early hours.

It has been stated that some noise can be heard from this hotel, carried through the estate to the Cathedral.

I have been consistent in objecting the later entertainment and licenses in general within my ward, which are
within residential areas. However, this part of the City unfortunately already has many late pubs, as the
growing number of students fuels this demand. However, we want to encourage families to remain within this
part of the City, and the City as a whole and should therefore take this into account when trying to maintain
quality of life for residents and should keep late night establishments to the minimum.

Noise pollution of this sort can be prevented and | hope we will use our powers in this process to consider
residents well-being.

Clir Katrina Bull
Radford & Park Labour Councillor

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by -+ . - . ....i - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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With Cecil Godfre

Young & Pearce and Gillspie & Co

11 58 Talbot Street, Nottingham NG1 5GL
SOlICItorS Tel: (01151959 8888 MDX 10,025
Fax: (0115) 947 5572
Your Ref: Email: reception@youngandpearce.com
Web site: www.yvoungandpearce.com

Our Ref TPW/LIH/N1157001

Mrs S Bowler, Assistant Licensing Officer
Nottingham City Council

City Development

Lawrence House

Talbot Street

Nottingham NG1 SNT

23 March 2004

Dear Madam

RE: THE WALTONS HOTEL, DERBY ROAD, NOTTINGHAM.

We are instructed by The Nottingham Park Estates Limited and several local residents who are concerned that
an application is pending before Nottingham City Council for a variation of the Public Entertainment Licence for
the above premises. We should be grateful if you would let us know the present position relating to this
application and take notes of our client’s objections.

Once we know precisely whether the application is still being considered we will then be in a position to notify
you as to the names and addresses of the residents who are objecting to this application.

Yours faithfully

W

Young & Pearce D.N1157001.005
Please ask for Tony Wilkinson, direct line 0115 8525813

{

117
John A Pearce Roger Calvert John J V Gossage M.Phil LL.B Community
VT . et e | e Legal Service
Tony Wilkinson LL.B iSolicitor Advocatel  Duncan J \' Godirex B.A. John W Garner
6 Richard Bates LL.B. %
Mas0ciates



6 Western Terrace, Nottingham, NG7 1AF 9™ March, 2004.

Clerk to the Licensing Justices
Nottingham Magistrates Court
The Court House

Carrington Street

Nottingham NG3 1EE

Dear Sir or Madam

Walton’s Hotel — Licence Application

As residents of a building adjacent to the above premises we are unanimous in wishing to
express our concern about the possibility of late night noise arising from the granting of a
licence that permits anything more than the serving of alcohol until 1 am.

The disturbance caused by music/dancing and parties has long been a cause of distress to
the residents of this area. We have strenuous objections to such a licence being granted.
In the event that a licence to serve alcohol until 1 am nec‘essarily permits parties and

music until that time then we object to the granting of such a licence.

Yours faithfully,
R. Stickney L. Grimshaw S. Briant Dr. J. Powell
Flat 1 Flat2 Flat 3 Flat 4

cc. Alan Hancock, Walton’s Hotel, 2 North Road, Nottingham.



Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 April 2004 08:22

To: ‘Sue Bowler’

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel extended license

From: GRAHAM PEARSON [mailto:graham.pearson2@btinternet.com]
Sent: 05 April 2004 19:13

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Walton's Hotel extended license

I have no objection to some extended licensing for the

Hotel, say 7 such permissions per year. But I believe

that general practice should be to keep the City

Centre alive during late night hours while of fering

the option to Nottingham citizens of retiring at their

chosen time to nearby quiet residential areas. This

creates the availability of lifestyle choice for the

citizen, who may have both entertainment and control.

It also creates an attractive city to live in, with

all the consequences of desirability and

marketability. I don't think it is an improvement

when people must live in the suburbs in order to enjoy Nottingham & have a quiet home to go to - in
fact that is the situation in most British cities, & the reverse of what is needed, and does not play to
Nottm's strengths. '

I believe it is long run more advantageous to preserve
The present situation regarding Walton's licensing
hours. It should have more the character of a good
quiet "local", & the City Centre should be the source
of extended nightlife. I oppose any general extension
of licensing hours for Walton's.

HHRHBR AR BB AR AR R R R R
L

BB

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared

by MailMarshal
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Walton's Hotel Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: Edwin Marks [edwinmarks@hotmail.com]
Sent: 04 April 2004 18:27

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: Walton's Hotel

As a resident of the Park Estate, I am writing to express my opposition to
the proposed extension of licensing hours at the above establishment. The
hotel is surrounded by housing both in the Park and in Lenton, and there is
already a problem with hotel visitors parking on the narrow part of North
Road outside it.

Yours
Edwin Marks
26 Lenton Avenue

Find a cheaper internet access deal - choose one to suit you.
http://www.msn.co.uk/internetaccess

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared
by MailMarshal
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Sue Bowler

From: Sinclair Rogers [rogers26@ntiworid.com)]
Sent: 03 April 2004 17:20

To: general licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: the waltons hotel

| live in Barrack Lane near the Waltons Hotel and | strongly object to the proposed
extended licence. The thought of the noise of customers leaving the bar at 1 am is totally
unacceptable in a residential area.

Parking is also an issue with the customers of Waltons bar. The entrance through the gates
is often very difficult because of the parked cars.

| thought that the bar in the hotel was fine when it kept to normal hours, although |
understand some of the near neighbours are not so happy, but to extend the hours until 1
am for non residents is a very bad idea.

yours sincerely
Jenny Rogers

26, Barrack Lane
NG7 1AN

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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Sue Bowler

From: joy [armstrong@lineone.net]

Sent: 04 April 2004 13:03

To: general licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: Waltons Hotel

| wish to object to the application for extended licencing hours applied for by Waltons Hotel. The hotel is
located in a residential area and its location is at the junction of a main thoroufgh fare into and out of the City.
Additionally there are insufficient parking spots and we have to all ready have to bear double and poor
parking.

The noise at this time of night when people will be leaving is unfair to residents since it is unlikely that the
cliental who wish tio drink until this time of night will be well behaved and quite. Refuse this application it is not
necessary or required.

Robert Armstrong

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com




Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]

Sent: 05 April 2004 08:21

To: '‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel, Derby Road / North Road, The Park, Nottingham
Janet

From: Josie Tanvir [mailto: josietanvir@yahoo.co.uk]

Sent: 02 April 2004 16:54

‘To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Walton's Hotel, Derby Road / North Road, The Park, Nottingham

Dear Mrs Bowler

I understand an application has been made by the
Walton's Hotel in the Park Estate for an extended
entertainment licence until 1lam.

I would like to object strongly to this application.

The Park Estate is a quiet residential area (which is
already suffering from noise and inconsiderate parking
by the customers of the Walton's Hotel). I believe
that this is supposed to be a hotel, not a pub or a

club, and I do not believe it is appopriate for the
Walton's to carry out extended business that intrudes
yet more into its neighbours’ peace and quiet.

There are many pubs in the Canning Circus/Lenton area
and there is no need for the Walton's Hotel to become
another, in an area that where it would be highly inappropriate.

Yours sincerely

Josie Tanvir

11 Yeoman's Court
Clumber Road West
The Park
Nottingham NG7 1EU
0115 924 3181



Walton's Hotel Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 05 April 2004 08:27

To: 'Sue Bowier'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel

Janet

----- Original Message-----

From: G.A.Lammie [mailto:G.A.Lammie@open.ac.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 10:02

To: general.licensing

Subject: Walton's Hotel

I understand there has been an application for an entertainment licence extended to 1.00am at Walton's
Hotel. | live nearby on Newcastle Drive and wish to object in the strongest possible terms. This would be an
entirely inappropriate development in a residential area of this type on grounds of likely late-night noise
(already something of a problem) and shortage of car parking space (likewise).

. G.A.Lammie
27B Newcastle Drive,
The Park.

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com




Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 08:12

To: ‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Waltons Hotel, North Road, The Park

Janet

From: Bill Russell [mailto:russell@penrhynhouse.fsnet.co.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 20:12

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Waltons Hotel, North Road, The Park

I'understand that you have received an application fromWalton's Hotel for an entertainment licence
which would permit the Hotel to remain open until 1pm. As a resident of The Park I wish to register
my objection to the granting of such a license because it would be very likely to cause noise in a
residential area and there are insufficient parking facilities.

Bill Russell

Phone 0115 9107404
Mobile 0773 9741631

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 08:12

To: 'Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Extention

Janet

----- Original Message-----

From: Duncan Llewelyn [mailto:duncan@sixbob.com]
Sent: 01 April 2004 17:28

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: Walton's Extention '

Sir

| would like to register an objection to the planned extention of the Walton's Hotel license to 1am. Itis a
residential area, already quiet disturbed by levellers walking home late at night. This would needlesly increase
the level of disturbance - residents can drink til late which is fine - they walk up the stairs to bed. If this is
granted, they will be walking past our houses, slamming car doors, waking our children...

Thank you.

Duncan Liewelyn
13 Lenton Road
Nottingham

NG7 1DQ

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
~ more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com




Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 08:13

To: ‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Extended Hours licence for Waltons Hotel

Janet

From: Sander Meredeen [mailto:meredeen@proweb.co.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 23:43

“To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Cc: NPRA; SHyde26025@aol.com

Subject: Extended Hours licence for Waltons Hotel

As a Park resident for more than twelve years, and living within a few minutes of Waltons Hotel, I
wish to register my strong objection fo the Hotel's application for an extended hours licence. My
grounds for objecting are: 1. the noise of anti-social patrons leaving the hotel late at night,
disturbing neighbours in a predominantly residential road 2. the increased risk of road accidents
with patrons parking their vehicles at or near the hotel, immediately adjacent to the Park gates 3.
the additional parking congestion resulting from patrons who come early and stay ever later than at
present 4. the fact that the Waltons Hotel was never intended as a nightclub and should not be
granted an extended hours licence 5. the fact that granting an extended hours licence may
constitute a precedent which will encourage even more hotels to apply for a similar licence with
further degradation of our civic environment.

Sander Meredeen

Flat 1

5 Newcastle Drive

The Park

Notts NG7 1AA

RAHHHHH AR H BRI R R R R R R R
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RE: Walton's Hotel Extended License Page 1 of 4

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 17:17

To: ‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel Extended License

----- Original Message-----

From: Jenkin-Jones, Tony (Corp) [mailto:Tony.Jenkin-Jones@powergen.co.uk]

Sent: 01 April 2004 15:32

To: Nottingham Park Residents' Association; general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: RE: Walton's Hotel Extended License

I support Andrew’s view. I live very close and have no objection to the extended licence.

I have met the licensee and although he seems to be discouraging children, I think he seems
reasonable and will approach the issue of noise responsibly.

Regards

Tony 1]



Sue Bowler

From: Timms, Andrew (UK - Nottingham) [atimms@deloitte.co.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 15:57

To: Sue Bowler

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel Extended License

Dear Mrs Bowler

As a Park resident living in the vicinity of the Hotel (though not close enough to be hear the noise
probably) I would like to support the application for the extended license. The Walton's is a quality
establishment and I am sure they will address any concerns properly. In the long term it may well
create less noise over longer period. After all as a Hotel they have their own residents to consider

T know that the Nottingham Park Residents Association have asked residents to object to this and
would like to say for the record that I know many people like myself who have no objection to the
application. Local Residents and parking concerns should of course be considered and addressed
properly. I am sure that the applicants will do this to everyone's satisfaction.

The poor fortunes of most Night Club Operators over the last 2 years show that they do not
generally provide the sort of experience that people want these days at that time of night. I think
this development at the Waltons is moving very much in right direction towards a more civilised
approach to alcohol consumption.

Yours sincerely

Andrew Timms



Fantasque House
Tennis Drive
Mrs S Bowler (The p a 1'”l€

Licensing Section Nottingham C%lgfﬁlpfg ham

Lawrence House

Talbot Street 7/l97 I AE

Nottingham NG1 5NT

March 30t 2004

Dear Mrs. Bowler

I was appalled to read that the Waltons Hotel are trying to
extend their license until 1am!

My home is on a road that leads down from their establishment
into The Park ‘bow!’, and I pass their front door often. There is
ABSOLUTELY no parking available in that area, it’s often even
difficult for residents.

Most importantly, without fail many weekends people staying at
the hotel (from out of town) innocently park their car in that street
only to have a window smashed and items stolen. Broken glass on
the pavement is regular proof of these occurrences. An increase in
vehicles late at night would only attract more of this crime.

Being RIGHT on Derby Road a late licence would attract the type
of people who is VERY liable to be noisy as they leave.

I feel the city centre which his only a few minutes walk have
MORE THAN ENOUGH late licences to fill demand, and car
parking. The Park is a totally distinct area which cannot handle
this type of pressure and ‘noise pollution’ from vehicles and
people

I hope this application is declined.

mfai N I
05 aPRoy

Leonard Griffin

Homeowner T e

Tel: (0115) Qu7 2729



Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 April 2004 08:22

To: 'Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel Application

Janet

From: Charles Mason [mailto:cmason@freenetname.co.uk]
Sent: 05 April 2004 19:22

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Walton's Hotel Application

Just a short note to say that I fully approvre the above application. It will be of great benefit to
the area. Charles Mason, Clumber House, The Park, NG7 1EH

BRI TR R R R R R R R R
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- THE NOTTINGHAM PARK ESTATE LIMITED

PARK ESTATE OFFICE, 7A LENTON ROAD, THE PARK, NOTTINGHAM NGT 1IDP
TELEPHONE: 0115 947 4273 EAX: 0115 947 428] EMAIL: enquiries@nottir.ghamparkestate.co.uk

Mrs S Barlow

Licensing Section
Nottingham City Council
Lawrence House

Talbot Street
Nottingham

NG1 5NT

22™ March 2004
For the attention of  Mrs S Barlow

Dear Mrs Barow,

Re:  Waltons Hotel, 2 North Road, The Park, Nottingham. NG7 1AG -

application for extension to Entertainment Licence until 1.00am

We, the undersigned, being residents of The Park Estate local to the application site wish to

register our objections to the above application.

1. The hotel is within a residential estate and only a few metres from a large number of
homes. The noise from functions penetrates many of these homes and numerous
complaints have aiready been made. Therefore it would be inappropriate to extend the
times of any licence. .

2. The noise from groups of peopie leaving functions, shouting, singing etc. disturbs the
peace of the area, again it would be inappropriate to extend the licence.

3 The hotel has insufficient car parking and therefore cars are parked on estate roads
adjacent to homes. The noise from car doors slamming, engines starting and cars driving
away already causes disturbance and this should not be extended into the early hours.

Yours faithfully,

Resident

Continued on attached sheet

Registered Office: 7a Lenton Road, The Park, Nottingham NG7 1DP, Company Registration 1951920 England
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. ‘ Jill Pearson
- Apartment 1, 7 Western Terrace, The Park, Nottingham NG7 1AF
Telephone 0115-9476478 Fax 0115-9476478
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THE NOTTINGHAM PARK ESTATE LIMITED

PARK ESTATE OFFICE, 7A LENTON ROAD, THE PARK, NOTTINGHAM NG7 1DP
TELEPHONE: 0115 947 4273 FAX: 0115 947 4281 EMAIL: enquiries@nottinghamparkestate.co.uk

Mrs S Batlow 0@ wlev-

Licensing Section .
Nottingham City Councit
Lawrence House
Talbot Street
Nottingham

NG1 5NT

22" March 2004

For the attention of. Mrs S Barlow

Dear Mrs Barlow, Beoewler

Re:  Waltons Hotel, 2 North Road, The Park, Nottingham. NG7 1AG —

application for extension to Entertainment Licence until 1.00am

We, the undersigned, being residents of The Park Estate local to the application site wish to

register our objections to the above application.

1. The hotel is within a residential estate and only a few metres from a large number of
homes. The noise from functions penetrates many of these homes and numerous
complaints have already been made. Therefore it would be inappropriate to extend the
times of any licence.

2. The noise from groups of people leaving functions, shouting, singing etc. disturbs the
peace of the area, again it would be inappropriate to extend the licence.

3. The hotel has insufficient car parking and therefore cars are parked on estate roads

adjacent to homes. The noise from car doors slamming, engines starting and cars driving
away already causes disturbance and this should not be extended into the early hours.

Yours faithfully,

Resident.

Continued on attached sheet
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Tuesday March 30, 2004 Business Post 19

Clarification is
needed on new
licensing rules

I—lIm regulatary system whereby O ﬂ
the use of premises is classified Oagm—ﬂ
would now appear 1o be the
subject of change later this year to
give a greater clarification in respect
of licensed premises.

The growth of the night-time
econiomy and the problems
associated with rowdy behaviour and
the proliferation of licensed premises
in our town centres. has been
responsible for Government iooking at
changes to the Use Classes Order
1987 to see if tighter control may be

By Peter
Featherby

classification of licensed premises.

helpful. - Currently, restaurants, pubs, snack
This has been the subject of bars, cafes, wine bars and shops for
considerable comment and the sale of food all fall within a class

A3 of the arder.

consultation over the past two years.
If one has an A3 use then that can

As I have-commented before, the
system of licensing has been taken
from the licensing magistrates and will
shortly be in the hands of _onw_
authorities.

Although the act has =o<< _umm:
passed, at the time of writing the

or an A2 use (financial and

professional services shop) without

further consent being required.
The proposed regulatory change

minister responsible, Richard Caborn, s follows: -
has so far falled to publish the full A1: Shops - .

national guidance notes — including  A2: Financial and professional

the fee structure — for new and services

A3: Restaurants and cafés
A4: Pubs and bars
AS5: Takeaways
D2: >mmm3_u_< and leisure, cinemas
and casinos
D3: Nightclubs

The change highlights the fact that
A3 restaurants and cafés cannot allow
the sale of hot food to be taken away;
it must have an AS consent.

existing licensed premises.

1 understand, however, that it will be
published in the next few weeks and
.more information on how the

stem will operate.

_3 ‘the meantime, later this year and
in parallel with the new licensing
regulations, the Use Classes Order
will be changed to bring a much more
restrictive regime into being for the

¢+ permission.

change into an A1 use (ordinary m:oE ,

will more clearly define the actual use
' consent.

- CommercialComment.

If you have an A4 or A5 use 4
you can go to an A1, A2 or-A3 use
without further oo_._mma but not come
backwards to A4 or AS ‘Without anew

In other words once you :w<m mo:m
down you cannot come back i;zoc»
. consent.

The D3 use S_oswn_ccmv
. distinguishes them from ordinary
pubs and there are no permitted
changes allowed without express

One would have thought that »:m
" {changes in the Use Classes Order
\would result in a clear cut and simple

esult, but not so.

An A3 consent for a restaurant
serving drink which gradually, over the
years, sees its food trade decrease
and its wet trade increase may well be
technically A4 which would require a
change of use consent. If that was not
forthcoming then one would have to
revert to an A3 use.

There will be much scope for

il soon come under the Elmnmo:o: of the local-authority

argument at the planning consent
stage and later when a licence is
applied for.

What will be the distinction between
a publicthouse with music closing at
11pm and a pub with a disco closing
at 1am at the weekends? Is that a
pub or’is it a nightclub?

There is no doubt that the changes
are designed to bring in tighter control |
-of pubs in our high.street and this will 4
have ani effect on the value of existing

here thereé as
_.mmﬁ:oﬁ_o:m imposed on their use.

The other interesting point is that
D2 use now seems to combine
cinemas and casinos in the same use(\
class. As we shall shortly see a major
increase in casinos ir this country due
to the new Gaming Bill, this seems to
be surprising as | would have thought
,z_mﬁ the planners would have
ipreferred a single use class for
icasinos. This is a point to ook out for.

TO LET
NEW WAREHOUSEALIGHT |
MANNERS AVENUE -z ’

&uan s FT73 ! m><M0- -.-D—.—
AVAILABLE NOW '

MUSSON LIGGINS TEL: 0115 941 5241

COMMERCIAL INVESTMENTS
For sale by HARMAN HEALY Auction

sth April 2004 - Excellent Freehold/Leasehold
Commercial Opportunities

4 Wine Cellar units, trading as Booze Buster in

West Bridgford, Mapperley, Hucknall and Bulwell
www.harman-healy.co.uk

For further information, please call 0115 983 6773
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row-a series of voluntary meas-
ures that disguise the long-term
aim for a compulsory crack-
down.

According to the confidential
documents, the Home Office
will be able to press ahead with,
its plans after the next election
if the voluntary measures fail.
Blunkett wants to:

[ TFake powers to fix the prices
of ‘alcoholic drinks in city cen-
tres to help to curb excessive i
drinking, even though it will
break competition law.

2 Impose a compulsory annual

Robert Winnett and David Leppard

levy on pubs and clubs of an !spelt out in tomorrow’s launch
average £10,000 a year each to/iof the government’s alcohol
pay for up to 30,000 extra, jstrategy.

police officers. The documents show that the
QTell councils to refuse all {{Home Office feels that compul-
new licences to premises unless (Fsion is needed because of the
the applicants can prove that f}failure of the drinks industry to
they will not increase antisocial | Jact voluntarily to curb binge
behaviour. inking.

However, none of Blunkett’s {i Minutes from one Whitehall
more draconian measures or the
internal assessment of the true
scale of the problem will be

v als attacking the industry for

profit-obsessed approach,

; “irresponsible”  sales  pro-
motions and for “ignoring the
social consequences of alcohol
misuse”.

In a private letter sent on Feb
ruary 6, Blunkett warned Blai;
that the “situation at night i
our town and city centres raise:
serious cencerns about the con-|
trol of alcohol-related crime
and disorder”.

The scale of the problem is
set out in internal research by

eting last month show offi-

Paul Wiles, director of strategy
at the Home Office, which was
presented to a Whitehall meet-

ing on February 19. It states. permanent

that violent crime is up 14%{
with a “significant proportion
taking place in proximity to
licensed premises”. !

It adds that “domestic vio-
lence was decreasing but
‘stranger’ crime [where the
attacker is unknown to the vic-
tim] was increasing signifi-
cantly”. Almost half, 47%, of
victims of" violent crime be-
lieved that their attacker had
been drinking.

The leaked minutes of the
meeting record Leigh Léwis, a

Fir

t violence out of control, admits government

secretary at the
Home Office, saying that
alcohol-related violence was no
longer confined to the larger
city centres but was now

. evident in smaller towns. It

Continued on page 2
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RE: Walton's Hotel Extended License Page 1 of 4

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 17:17

To: 'Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel Extended License

From: Jenkin-Jones, Tony (Corp) [mailto:Tony.Jenkin-Jones@powergen.co.uk]

Sent: 01 April 2004 15:32

To: Nottingham Park Residents' Association; general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: RE: Walton's Hotel Extended License

I support Andrew’s view. I live very close and have no objection to the extended licence.

I have met the licensee and although he seems to be discouraging children, I think he seems
reasonable and will approach the issue of noise responsibly.

Regards
Tony 1]
-----Original Message-----
From: "Timms, Andrew \(UK - Nottingham\)" <atimms@deloitte.co.uk>@EME
Sent: Thursday, April 01, 2004 11:42 AM
To: Nottingham Park Residents' Association; general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Cc: charles.mason@clunylace.co.uk; charles.wood@baltex.couk; Jenkin-Jones, Tony (Corp);
Ed Attenborough; Gary Pearce; aswanc@aol.com; Scott Keenan; Small, Richard \(UK -

London\); Gabriel@capatex.com
Subject: RE: Walton's Hotel Extended License

I think you will find strong support for the extended License in this
case if they approach it sensibly. The Walton's is a quality

establishment and I am sure they will address any concerns properly.
In

the long term it may well create less noise over longer period. After
all as a Hotel they have their own residents to consider

I note your comments re night clubs. The poor fortunes of most Night

Club Operators over the last 2 years show that they do not generally

provide the sort of experience that people want these days. I think

nR/NA/NNNA



Walton's Hotel

Sue Bowler

From: Edwin Marks [edwinmarks@hotmail.com]
Sent: 04 April 2004 18:27

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: Walton's Hotel

As a resident of the Park Estate, [ am writing to express my opposition to
the proposed extension of licensing hours at the above establishment. The
hotel is surrounded by housing both in the Park and in Lenton, and there is
already a problem with hotel visitors parking on the narrow part of North

Road outside it.

Yours
Edwin Marks
26 Lenton Avenue

Find a cheaper internet access deal - choose one to suit you.
http://www.msn.co.uk internetaccess

AR R i R R R R R R R T v R e i
This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared
by MailMarshal
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Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 April 2004 08:22

To: '‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel extended license

From: GRAHAM PEARSON [mailto:graham.pearson2@btinternet.com]
Sent: 05 April 2004 19:13

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Walton's Hotel extended license

I have no objection to some extended licensing for the

Hotel, say 7 such permissions per year. But I believe

that general practice should be to keep the City

Centre alive during late night hours while offering

the option to Nottingham citizens of retiring at their

chosen time to nearby quiet residential areas. This

creates the availability of lifestyle choice for the

citizen, who may have both entertainment and control.

It also creates an attractive city to live in, with

all the consequences of desirability and

marketability. I don't think it is an improvement

when people must live in the suburbs in order to enjoy Nottingham & have a quiet home to go to - in
fact that is the situation in most British cities, & the reverse of what is needed, and does not play to
Nottm's strengths.

I believe it is long run more advantageous to preserve

the present situation regarding Walton's licensing

hours. It should have more the character of a good

quiet "local", & the City Centre should be the source

of extended nightlife. I oppose any general extension

of licensing hours for Walton's.

HARBRHR AR B R R IR R R R R R R AR R
HHRBR AR BRI R AR R T HT?
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Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 08:14

To: ‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: License Application Objection

Janet

From: Dan Lucas [mailto:D.lucas@apexno1x20.freeserve.co.uk]

Sent: 01 April 2004 23:17

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Cc: Clir Katrina Bull; afzal.khan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk; mohammad.aslam@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: License Application Objection

Dear Mrs Bowler

| am writing to object to an application that | understand has been made by the Walton's Hotel, Derby Road /
North Road, The Park, Nottingham for an extended entertainment licence untit 1am.

As a local resident | am writing to object to this application and hope you can take my views into account.

The premises is primarily a hotel, situated in a purely residential area. As such it can serve alcohol (and |
believe certainly does) to residents of the hotel outside normal licensing hours. | can see no reason why it
needs to be open later to serve the general public. There are a vast number of premises in the City of
Nottingham, many not situated in residential areas, that offer entertainment late at night. There is no need to
increase the supply of venues, particularly when they are in inappropriate locations.

I hope you can take my points into consideration when you assess this application.

I would be grateful if you could acknowledge receipt of this e-mail so that | know my objections have reached
you. )

Yours sincerely.

Dan Lucas

11 Yeoman's Court
Clumber Road West
The Park

Nottingham NG7 1EU
0115924 3181

Th1s e- ma11 message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more mfonnatlon please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 08:12

To: ‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Extention

Janet

From: Duncan Llewelyn [mailto:duncan@sixbob.com]
Sent: 01 April 2004 17:28

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: Walton's Extention

Sir

| would like to register an objection to the planned extention of the Walton's Hotel license to 1am. Itis a
residential area, already quiet disturbed by levellers walking home late at night. This would needlesly increase
the level of disturbance - residents can drink til late which is fine - they walk up the stairs to bed. If this is
granted, they will be walking past our houses, slamming car doors, waking our children...

Thank you.

Duncan Llewelyn
13 Lenton Road
Nottingham
NG7 1DQ

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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Walton's Hotel Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 05 April 2004 08:27

To: 'Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel

Janet

----- Original Message-----

From: G.A.Lammie [mailto:G.A.Lammie@open.ac.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 10:02

To: general.licensing

Subject: Walton's Hotel

I understand there has been an application for an entertainment licence extended to 1.00am at Walton's
Hotel. | live nearby on Newcastle Drive and wish to object in the strongest possible terms. This would be an
entirely inappropriate development in a residential area of this type on grounds of likely late-night noise
(already something of a problem) and shortage of car parking space (likewise).

G.A.Lammie
27B Newcastle Drive,
The Park.

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: Sinclair Rogers [rogers26@ntlworld.com]
Sent: 03 April 2004 17:20

To: general licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: the waltons hotel

| live in Barrack Lane near the Waltons Hotel and | strongly object to the proposed
extended licence. The thought of the noise of customers leaving the bar at 1 am is totally
unacceptable in a residential area.

Parking is also an issue with the customers of Waltons bar. The entrance through the gates
is often very difficult because of the parked cars.

| thought that the bar in the hotel was fine when it kept to normal hours, although |
understand some of the near neighbours are not so happy, but to extend the hours until 1
am for non residents is a very bad idea.

youré sincerely
Jenny Rogers

26, Barrack Lane
NG7 1AN

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 08:12

To: '‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Waltons Hotel, North Road, The Park

Janet

From: Bill Russell [mailto:russell@penrhynhouse.fsnet.co.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 20:12

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Waltons Hotel, North Road, The Park

I understand that you have received an application fromWalton's Hotel for an entertainment licence
which would permit the Hotel to remain open until 1pm. As a resident of The Park I wish to register
my objection to the granting of such a license because it would be very likely to cause noise in a
residential area and there are insufficient parking facilities.

Bill Russell

Phone 0115 9107404
Mobile 0773 9741631
This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com




Sue Bowler

From: Sue Bowler [sue.bowler@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 05 April 2004 08:22

To: 'Timms, Andrew (UK - Nottingham)'

Subject: RE: Walton's Hotel Extended License
Importance: High

Dear Mr Timms

Re: Application for Variation of Entertainments Licence
Walton's Hotel, 2 North Road, Nottingham

Thank you for your email in support of above application.
Yours sincerely

Sue Bowler
Assistant Licensing Officer

Tel: 9156777

From: Timms, Andrew (UK - Nottingham) [mailto:atimms@deloitte.co.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 15:57

To: Sue Bowler

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel Extended License

Dear Mrs Bowler

As a Park resident living in the vicinity of the Hotel (though not close enough to be hear the noise
probably) I would like to support the application for the extended license. The Walton's is a quality
establishment and I am sure they will address any concerns properly. In the long term it may well
create less noise over longer period. After all as a Hotel they have their own residents to consider

I know that the Nottingham Park Residents Association have asked residents to object to this and
would like to say for the record that I know many people like myself who have no objection to the
application. Local Residents and parking concerns should of course be considered and addressed
properly. I am sure that the applicants will do this to everyone's satisfaction.

The poor fortunes of most Night Club Operators over the last 2 years show that they do not
generally provide the sort of experience that people want these days at that time of night. I think
this development at the Waltons is moving very much in right direction towards a more civilised
approach to alcohol consumption.

Yours sincerely

Andrew Timms



Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2004 08:13

To: '‘Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Extended Hours licence for Waltons Hotel

Janet

From: Sander Meredeen [mailto:meredeen@proweb.co.uk]
Sent: 01 April 2004 23:43

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Cc: NPRA; SHyde26025@aol.com :
Subject: Extended Hours licence for Waltons Hotel

As a Park resident for more than twelve years, and living within a few minutes of Waltons Hotel, I
wish fo register my strong objection to the Hotel's application for an extended hours licence. My
grounds for objecting are: 1. the noise of anti-social patrons leaving the hotel late at night,
disturbing neighbours in a predominantly residential road 2. the increased risk of road accidents
with patrons parking their vehicles at or near the hotel, immediately adjacent to the Park gates 3.
the additional parking congestion resulting from patrons who come early and stay ever later than at
present 4. the fact that the Waltons Hotel was never intended as a nightclub and should not be
granted an extended hours licence 5. the fact that granting an extended hours licence may
constitute a precedent which will encourage even more hotels to apply for a similar licence with
further degradation of our civic environment.

Sander Meredeen
Flat 1

5 Newcastle Drive
The Park

Notts NG7 1AA
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Page 1 of 1

Sue Bowler

From: joy [armstrong@lineone.net]

Sent: 04 April 2004 13:03

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Subject: Waltons Hotel

I wish to object to the application for extended licencing hours applied for by Waltons Hotel. The hotel is
located in a residential area and its location is at the junction of a main thoroufgh fare into and out of the City.
Additionally there are insufficient parking spots and we have to all ready have to bear double and poor
parking.

The noise at this time of night when people will be leaving is unfair to residents since it is unlikely that the
cliental who wish tio drink until this time of night will be well behaved and quite. Refuse this application it is not
necessary or required.

Robert Armstrong
This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal - For
more information please visit www.marshalsoftware.com
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Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]

Sent: 05 April 2004 08:21

To: 'Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel, Derby Road / North Road, The Park, Nottingham
Janet

----- Original Message-----

From: Josie Tanvir [mailto: josietanvir@yahoo.co.uk]

Sent: 02 April 2004 16:54

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Walton's Hotel, Derby Road / North Road, The Park, Nottingham

Dear Mrs Bowler

I understand an application has been made by the
Walton's Hotel in the Park Estate for an extended
entertainment licence until lam.

I would like to object strongly to this application.

The Park Estate is a quiet residential area (which is
already suffering from noise and inconsiderate parking
by the customers of the Walton's Hotel). I believe
that this is supposed to be a hotel, not a pub or a

club, and T do not believe it is appopriate for the
Walton's to carry out extended business that intrudes
yet more info its neighbours’ peace and quiet.

There are many pubs in the Canning Circus/Lenton area
and there is no need for the Walton's Hotel to become
another, in an area that where it would be highly inappropriate.

Yours sincerely

Josie Tanvir

11 Yeoman's Court
Clumber Road West
The Park
Nottingham NG7 1EU
0115 924 3181



Sue Bowler

From: General Licensing [general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 April 2004 08:22

To: 'Sue Bowler'

Subject: FW: Walton's Hotel Application

Janet

From: Charles Mason [mailto:cmason@freenetname.co.uk]
Sent: 05 April 2004 19:22

To: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Subject: Walton's Hotel Application

Just a short note to say that I fully approvre the above application. It will be of great benefit to
the area. Charles Mason, Clumber House, The Park, NG7 1EH

HAHRBHB R H B AR R AR R R R R R R R
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Mr D J Hayes
12 Holden St
Canning Circus
Radford
Nottingham

Food & Licensing Services
Lawrence House

Talbot Street

Nottingham

NG1 5NT -

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing as the representative of The Canning Circus Residents

against Noise .group. We have been informed that you would find it preferable to have

a representative to deal with rather than an angry mob, we are angry but are not a
mob. We are a collection of neighbours who have been forced to act together because
of the excessive noise that we have had to suffer the previous few years. We would
like to object to the Public Entertainment License for Bar Seven. Presently it has a
license to operate until 1am; this has caused so many problems for the residents of
this area. They have already been prosecuted for excessive noise pollution caused this
summer. This took an enormous amount of effort from the residents to secure, we had
to endure live performances from 2pm until 1am for several months, sometimes they
would have up to 5 bands playing in an evening. They also broke the conditions of
their license by having live performances in their car park all day on a bank holiday.

The main problems we have are:

1, noise leakage from the premises every performance. They have only just had a
noise abatement notice dropped because of a couple of months compliance by them,
within 2 weeks the suddenly the noise levels have gone straight back up again and we
are again seeking prosecution, but this takes literally months to secure. We have had
to wait nearly a whole year to amend this because the problems only started to get a
lot worse after their license had been granted in 2003. The situation has changed since
this license was first issued because of new residents who have moved in to the
property next door and also the massive new residential development opposite. The
room that they play live music in is the room next door to the resident’s bedroom; the
noise levels in the resident’s bedroom and living room are unacceptable. Can you
imagine having a live band and 100 people dancing and shouting in the room joined
on to your bedroom? '

2, Noise from the car park is excessive. During the summer, they installed some
benches in the car park as a “beer garden” this has lead to residents being verbally

abused and harassed on their own property and in their own gardens by drunken yobs. -

In the summer the drinking carries on throughout the day and all evening until they



6 Western Terrace, Nottingham NG7 1AF
24" March, 2004.

Mrs. S. Barlow
Licensing Section
Nottingham City Council
Lawrence House

Talbot Street
Nottingham NG1 SNT

Dear Mrs. Barlow
Waltons Hotel, 2 North Road, The Park, Nouigg.h_am NG7 1AG

Application for extension of Entertainments Licence until 1 am.

It appears that an Entertainments Licence has been granted in respect of the above
without any reference to the residents of the area.

We have strong objections to the granting of such a licence which will exacerbate the
already difficult situation in this area by late night music and party-goers.

The prospect of this late night music on a regular basis disturbing the rest of the working
population of the area is distressing. We suffer, particularly in summer, from the music,
the sounds of inebriated departing guests, the slamming of car doors and the revving of
engines. The volume of the music and the hour to which it is proposed it should be
continued is quite unacceptabie.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter we have sent in respect of the drinking licence. We did not
have notice of the application for an Entertainments Licence and wish to lodge our

vociferous objection.

Yours faithfully.
i o ] '{
'R Stickney ' 4.. Grimshaw 3. Bri iDr, J. Powell
(\) 6) Flat 1 ‘ Flat 2 Flat 3 Flat 4




5 Western Terrace - The Park - Nottingham NG7 1AF
Telephone 0115 847 8851 Fax 0115 841 8931
e-mail ;| Cesraeh@innaiiscoil aPa.HaﬂMS’a nHWarH. Com

Mrs S Bowler

Licensing Section EEE———
Nottinghmam City Council ci
Lawrence House

Talbot Street 14 APR 2504

Nottingham NG1 S5NT

DEVELD "

April 9th 2004

- Dear Mrs Bowler,

Walton's Hotel ted li licat]

I have previously written to the clerk of the licensing justices
concerning this matter but have learned that, as I shall be out of
the country and therefore unable to attend the hearing for this
application, my comments will not be taken into account. I hope
that you are able to consider them.

1. The Park is quintessentially a residential district, not permitting
any commercial businesses within its perimeter. People choose to
live here (and pay an additional rate) for the benefit of peace and
a pleasant environment near to the city centre.

2. The noise, and to a certain extent the parking by customers, at
Walton's is already a nuisance. Some noise is caused by
customers calling to each other and closing car doors noisily
when they leave. Much, much worse is the noise when there is a
party or other event with loud music. This resounds in the
adjacent streets and can be heard by my husband and myself even
though our bedroom is on the Newcastle Drive side of our

property.

3. Granting an extended licence would inevitably increase the
frequency of these disruptive events.

4. Instead of being kept awake until 11.30 we would be kept
awake until 1.30, a serious disturbance of our hoped for peace.

Please do what you can to see that this licence application is not
approved.

Yours %u\u.w\.,\
Co(‘nxrw: Uf au ne
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